

IN THE COURT OF ADDL. SESSIONS JUDGE-I, GAYA

A.B.P. No. 1599/2026

Arising out of Tankuppa P.S. Case No. 56/2026

Shankar Sao & Others Vs State Of Bihar

18.07.2026

ORDER

File is taken up today on the date already fixed.

Ld. Counsel for petitioner has submitted that case diary is available and injury report of all three injured persons have been found simple in nature but on last date Ld. Counsel for informant submitted that injury of injured Rishu Kumar which is mentioned at para 52 of the case diary is not real rather injured Rishu Kumar was referred to ANMMCH, Gaya for CT Scan and in this regard a report was called for from Civil Surgeon, Gaya by this Court which is not yet received. Hence prayed to issue no-coercive to the accused petitioners.

Ld. A.P.P. for State prayed for a date as the report of Civil Surgeon, Gaya is still awaiting.

Heard both sides and considering the aforesaid facts and circumstances of the case as well as awaiting the report of Civil Surgeon, Gaya, thus, this Court thinks appropriate to extend the no-coercive step to the accused persons **namely 1. Shankar Sao, 2. Rajendra Sao, 3. Meera Devi & 4. Shushila Devi.**

Thus, no-coercive action is directed against the above named petitioners till next date, in the meantime Ld. A.P.P. is directed to call for updated case diary from the concerned P.S.

Put up on 22.07.2026 for hearing.

Copy of this order be sent to the concerned Ld. Trial Court, Gaya for information and needful.

(Dictated)

Sd/-

(Sanjay Kumar)

I/C Addl. Session Judge-I, Gaya

18.07.2026